

No. 12-144

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID BOIES BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP 333 Main Street Armonk, N.Y. 10504 (914) 749-8200	THEODORE B. OLSON <i>Counsel of Record</i> MATTHEW D. MCGILL AMIR C. TAYRANI GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 955-8500 tolson@gibsondunn.com
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAULT THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 333 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 229-7804	JEREMY M. GOLDMAN BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900 Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 874-1000

*Counsel for Respondents Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,  
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>ROMER V. EVANS</i> .....	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY COURT OF APPEALS .....	20
III. ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS REQUIRE THE SAME OUTCOME REACHED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS .....	26
A. Proponents Lacked Standing To Appeal The District Court's Decision .....	26
B. Denying Gay Men And Lesbians The Fundamental Right To Marry Violates Equal Protection .....	27
C. Denying Gay Men And Lesbians The Fundamental Right To Marry Violates Due Process.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8, 27
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	22
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	31
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	31, 33
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17, 24, 25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27
<i>Cleburne Living Ctr. v. City of Cleburne</i> , 726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	31
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	23

<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	34
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993) .....	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	31, 32
<i>Gulf, Colo. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	23
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	7, 27

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	31
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	31
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	31
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	31
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	6, 13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	26
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) .....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	31
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) .....	4, 5

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	23, 31, 32
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6, 20, 28, 30
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	13
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	31, 32

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 .....	4
---------------------------------	---

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Cal. Fam. Code § 297 .....	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5 .....	3

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David Blankenhorn,  
*How My View on Gay Marriage  
Changed*, N.Y. Times, June 22, 2012 ..... 19
